

No. 23-971

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY WAETZIG,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HEATHER F. CROW
THE KULLMAN FIRM, P.L.C.
2915 Kerry Forest Pkwy
Suite 101
Tallahassee, FL 32309
(850) 296-1953
hfc@kullmanlaw.com

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. BOND
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
JOSHUA R. ZUCKERMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. No Certworthy Conflict Exists On The Question Presented	9
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	13
III. The Question Presented Is Unimportant.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 6, 10, 15
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	16
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 66 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Janssen v. Harris</i> , 321 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	15
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	14
<i>Nelson v. Napolitano</i> , 657 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Redman v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 8519210 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)	12
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	14
<i>Smith v. Spizzirri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1173 (2024)	3, 17
<i>Treasurer of State of Michigan v. Barry</i> , 168 F.3d 8 (11th Cir. 1999)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wellfount, Corp. v. Hennis Care Centre of Bolivar, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>White v. National Football League</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Williams v. Frey</i> , 551 F.2d 932 (3d Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Yesh Music v. Lakewood Church</i> , 727 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 12, 13
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §§ 9-10	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 2072-2074	16
 Rules	
3d Cir. I.O.P. 5.7	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	2, 4, 13, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	1, 4, 7, 9, 11
 Treatises	
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i>	4
